had the acquisition o f Independence been effective during  the periods presented o r o f the future  financial position o r future  results o f
operations o f the conso lidated company. The unaudited pro  fo rma condensed combined financial info rmation as o f and fo r the periods
presented may have been different had the companies actually been conso lidated as o f o r during  those periods due to , among  o ther
facto rs, possible  revenue enhancements, expense effic iencies and integ ration costs. Additionally, as discussed in No te A, the actual
allocation o f the purchase price to  the acquired assets and liabilities may vary materially from the assumptions used in preparing  the
unaudited pro  fo rma condensed combined financial info rmation.

S-14

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro  Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
As o f December 31, 2005

(in thousands)

  S ove re ign  Inde pe nde nc e  Adjustme nts
Pro forma
S ove re ign

Assets
Cash and amounts due from deposito ry institutions  $ 1,131,936 $ 1,079,182 $ (407,022)  B$ 1,804 ,096
Investments:

Available-fo r-sale   7,258,402  3,574 ,500   10,832,902
Held-to -maturity   4 ,647,627  —   4 ,647,627
Other investments   651,299  —  167,294   G  818,593

To tal investments   12,557,328  3,574 ,500  167,294   16,299,122

Loans:   43,803,847  12,322,442  (80,679)  C 56,045,610
Less allowance fo r loan lo sses   (419,599)  (101,467)   (521,066)

To tal loans, net   43,384 ,248  12,220,975  (80,679)  55,524 ,544

Premises and equipment, net   412,017  165,639  13,121   C  590,777
Goodwill/CDI   2,930,801  1,253,242  (1,253,242)  C 5,624 ,954
   253,039   C
   2,441,114   C
Bank owned life  insurance   1,018,125  336,566   1,354 ,691
Other assets   2,244 ,271  453,016  (27,023)  C 2,530,511
   6,930   E
   20,611   C
   (167,294)  G

To tal assets  $ 63,678,726 $ 19,083,120 $ 966,849 $ 83,728,695

Liabilities and Stockho lders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits and o ther customer related accounts:  $ 37,977,706 $10,945,283 $ 9,725   C $48,932,714
Borrowings and o ther debt obligations   18,720,897  5,601,975  (12,601)  C 24 ,910,271
   600,000   B
Other liabilities   963,764   250,082  64 ,084   C  1,297,729
   19,799   E

To tal liabilities   57,662,367  16,797,340  681,007  75,140,714

Minority interests   205,660   205,660
Stockho lders’ equity:

Preferred Stock   —  —  200,000   B  200,000
Common Stock   3,657,543  1,912,412  (1,912,412)  C 5,662,215

   2,004 ,672   B
Warrants and stock options   337,346   337,346
Unallocated ESOP shares   (21,396)  (59,323)  59,323   C  (21,396)
Treasury stock   (478,734)  (472,893)  472,893   C  (98,915)

   379,819   B
Accumulated o ther comprehensive income/ (lo ss)   (170,798)  (44 ,137)  44 ,137   C  (170,798)
Retained earnings   2,486,738  949,721  (949,721)  C 2,473,869

   (12,869)  E

To tal stockho lders’ equity   5,810,699  2,285,780  285,842  8,382,321

To tal liabilities and stockho lders’ equity  $ 63,678,726 $ 19,083,120 $ 966,849 $ 83,728,695

S-15

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro  Forma Condensed Combined Statement o f Income
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

  S ove re ign  Inde pe nde nc e  Adjustme nts
Pro forma
S ove re ign

Interest and dividend income:

Interest on interest-earning  deposits  $ 8,756 $ 11,767   $ 20,523
Interest on investment securities   566,809  166,727 $ 7,602   G  741,138
Interest on loans   2,343,214   659,085  20,773   D  3,023,072

To tal interest and dividend income   2,918,779  837,579  28,375  3,784 ,733

Interest expense:

Deposits and related customer accounts   624 ,590  162,868  (6,336)  D 781,122
Borrowings   705,908  175,846  (273)  D 924 ,981

   43,500   D

To tal interest expense   1,330,498  338,714   36,891  1,706,103

Net interest income   1,588,281  498,865  (8,516)  2,078,630
Provision for loan losses   90,000  —   90,000

Net interest income after provision fo r loan lo sses   1,498,281  498,865  (8,516)  1,988,630

Non- interest income:

To tal fees and o ther income befo re securities transactions   634 ,759  118,243  (3,435)  D 741,965
   (7,602)  G

Net gain on investments and related derivatives transactions   11,713  6,637   18,350

To tal non-interest income   646,472  124 ,880  (11,037)  760,315

Non- interest expense:
General and administrative

Compensation and benefits   538,912  149,122   688,034
Occupancy and equipment   246,993  52,287  656   D  299,936
Other administrative expenses   303,299  85,044   388,343

To tal general and administrative   1,089,204   286,453  656  1,376,313

Other expenses:
Amortization o f co re deposit intang ibles   73,821  11,380  36,509   D  121,710
Trust preferred securities and o ther minority interest expense   23,208  —   23,208

Equity method investments   43,660  —   43,660
Loss on debt extinguishment   187  —   187
Proxy and pro fessional fees   5,827  —   5,827
Restructuring   3,982  —   3,982

Merger-related and integ ration charges   12,744   —   12,744

To tal o ther expenses   163,429  11,380  36,509  211,318

To tal non-interest expense   1,252,633  297,833  37,165  1,587,631

Income befo re income taxes   892,120  325,912  (56,718)  1,161,314
Income tax expense   215,960  112,440  (19,851)  D 308,549

Net income  $ 676,160 $ 213,472 $ (36,867) $ 852,765

Net income fo r EPS  $ 701,587   F$ 213,472 $ (51,367)  F $ 863,692  F

Basic  earnings per share  $ 1.86 $ 2.70   $ 1.85  F
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.77 $ 2.62   $ 1.78  F

S-16

Back to Contents

_______________________

A. Basis o f Presentation

The accompanying  condensed combined pro  fo rma financial statements include the histo rical financial position and results o f
operations o f Sovereign, adjusted to  g ive effect to  the acquisition o f Independence. The pro  fo rma info rmation presented is no t
necessarily indicative o f the results o f operations o r the combined financial position that would have resulted had the Independence
acquisition been completed at the beg inning  o f the period indicated, no r is it necessarily indicative o f the results o f operations in future

[…]

no t been included in the accompanying  pro  fo rma condensed combined statement o f income.

F. Earnings Per Share

Basic  earnings per share is calculated by dividing  net income by the weighted average number o f common shares outstanding  over
the period presented. Diluted earnings per common share is calculated using  the same method as basic  earnings per common share, but
reflects po tential dilution o f common stock equivalents. Pro  fo rma basic  and diluted weighted average number o f common stock
utilized fo r the calculation o f earnings per share fo r the periods presented were calculated using  Sovereign’s histo rical basic  and diluted
weighted average common stock plus the shares o f Sovereign common stock to  be issued to  Santander. Pro  fo rma basic  and diluted
earnings per share include the impact o f the estimated dividends that will be paid on the $200 million o f preferred stock. The fo llowing
table  reconciles the adjustments to  the weighted average basic  and diluted earnings per share calculation fo r the twelve-month period
ended December 31, 2005 (in thousands).

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005:

  S ove re ign  Inde pe nde nc e  Adjustme nts
Pro forma
S ove re ign

Net income  $ 676,160 $ 213,472 $ (36,867) $ 852,765
Dividends on preferred stock   —  —  (14 ,500)  (14 ,500)

Net income available  fo r common shareho lders   676,160  213,472  (51,367)  838,265
Contingently convertible  trust expense, net o f tax   25,427  —  —  25,427

Net income fo r EPS fo r common shareho lders  $ 701,587 $ 213,472 $ (51,367) $ 863,692

Weighted average shares:
Basic   363,655  79,163  88,389  452,044
Diluted   396,187  81,550  88,389  484 ,576

Basic  earnings per share  $ 1.86 $ 2.70   $ 1.85
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.77 $ 2.62   $ 1.78

G. Reclassifications to  conform with Sovereign accounting  po licies

Effective December 31, 2005, Sovereign changed its accounting  po licy with respect to  the classification o f its investments in
FHLB stock. As a result o f this change, Sovereign reclassified these investments from “Investments available  fo r sale” to  “Other
investments.” Sovereign reco rds dividends received on FHLB stock within “Interest on investments.” The adjustments in the